

No. 19-122

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID THOMPSON; AARON DOWNING;  
and JIM CRAWFORD,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HEATHER HEBDON in her Official Capacity  
as the Executive Director of the  
Alaska Public Offices Commission, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE  
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL  
COMMITTEE AND NATIONAL REPUBLICAN  
CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RYAN G. DOLLAR  
General Counsel  
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN  
SENATORIAL COMMITTEE  
425 Second Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20002

JASON TORCHINSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
DENNIS W. POLIO  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK  
TORCHINSKY PLLC  
45 North Hill Drive  
Suite 100  
Warrenton, VA 20186  
(540) 341-8808  
Jtorchinsky@hvjt.law  
Dwpolio@hvjt.law

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

August 26, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. COURTS HAVE REJECTED THE USE OF PUBLIC OPINION DATA TO UPHOLD THE CONSTITUTIONAL- ITY OF LAWS IN OTHER SUBJECT AREAS.....	6
A. The Courts Have Prohibited the Use of Public Opinion Evidence In Other First Amendment Analyses .....	7
B. The Federal Judiciary has Soundly Rejected the Use of Public Opinion Evidence in Constitutional Analyses Generally .....	10
II. PUBLIC OPINION IS NUANCED: “PERCEPTIONS OF CORRUPTION” ARE SKEWED BY A VARIETY OF FACTORS.....	14
III. THIS COURT HAS RECENTLY SIGNALLED ITS HESITATION TO USE SOCIAL SCIENCE ASSESSMENTS OF THE POLITICAL AND POLICY VIEWS OF THE ELECTORATE IN POLITICAL CASES.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bachellar v. Maryland</i> , 397 U.S. 564 (1970).....	7
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	7
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	7
<i>City of Greensboro v. Guilford County Board of Elections</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 935 (M.D.N.C. 2017) .....	13
<i>Compassion in Dying v. State of Wash.</i> , 79 F.3d 790, amended by 85 F.3d 1440 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 139 F.3d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Dowell v. Board of Education</i> , 338 F. Supp. 1256 (W.D. Okla. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 10 Cir. 1972, 465 F.2d 1012, <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1041, 93 S. Ct. 526 (1972).....	12-13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 213 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	2, 10
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	7, 9
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 38 S. Ct. 1916 (2017).....	20
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	7
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	7, 8, 9
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	5, 6
<i>Montana Right to Life Ass'n v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 881 (1992).....	11, 12
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	5, 20, 21
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. ....	10
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	9
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	7
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Leightnam</i> , 948 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 518 U.S. 1057 (1996), <i>rev'd by</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	10
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	7, 9
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
18 U.S.C.S. § 704(b).....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3205 (1990) .....	11
COURT FILINGS	
Brief <i>Amici curiae</i> of the Republican National Committee and the National Republican Congressional Committee, <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , No. 18-422 (Feb. 12, 2019).....	21
Oral Argument Tr., <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161 (Oct. 3, 2017).....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David M. Primo, Jeffrey Milyo, <i>Campaign Finance Laws and Political Efficacy: Evidence From the States</i> (June 2005), <a href="https://mospace.umsystem.edu/xmlui/bitstream/handle/10355/2628/CampaignFinanceLawsPoliticalEfficacy.pdf?sequence=1">https://mospace.umsystem.edu/xmlui/bitstream/handle/10355/2628/CampaignFinanceLawsPoliticalEfficacy.pdf?sequence=1</a> .....	14-15, 19
Persily, Nathaniel and Lammie, Kelli, <i>Perceptions of Corruption and Campaign Finance: When Public Opinion Determines Constitutional Law</i> . Faculty Scholarship (2004), <a href="http://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty_scholarship/30">http://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty_scholarship/30</a> .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Shaun Bowler, Todd Donovan, <i>Campaign Money, Congress, and Perceptions of Corruption</i> , AMERICAN POLITICS RESEARCH (July 2016), <a href="https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Todd_Donovan/publication/280078383_Campaign_Money_Congress_and_Perceptions_of_Corruption/links/5ae0f6820f7e9b2859480d71/Campaign-Money-Congress-and-Perceptions-of-Corruption.pdf">https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Todd_Donovan/publication/280078383_Campaign_Money_Congress_and_Perceptions_of_Corruption/links/5ae0f6820f7e9b2859480d71/Campaign-Money-Congress-and-Perceptions-of-Corruption.pdf</a> .....	14, 15, 17
